

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$4.00	WINDHOEK - 15 April 2013	lo. 5176
	CONTENTS	Page
PROCLA	AMATIONS	
No. 12	Determination of date and place for submission of nominations of candidates and polling day: By- election for a member of Otjozondjupa Regional Council: Grootfontein Constituency: Otjozondjupa Region: Electoral Act, 1992	a 1
No. 13	Determination of date for the holding of by-election for the Regional Council of Otjozondjupa: Groc fontein Constituency: Otjozondjupa Region: Electoral Act, 1992	
No. 14	Notification of name of person appointed as returning officer for the by-election of a member of the Otjozondjupa Regional Council, Grootfontein Constituency: Otjozondjupa Region: Electoral Act, 1992	

Proclamations

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 12

DETERMINATION OF DATE AND PLACE FOR SUBMISSION OF NOMINATIONS OF CANDIDATES AND POLLING DAY: BY-ELECTION FOR A MEMBER OF OTJOZONDJUPA REGIONAL COUNCIL: GROOTFONTEIN CONSTITUENCY: OTJOZONDJUPA REGION: ELECTORAL ACT, 1992

Under the powers vested in me by section 50(1) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992) read with section 62 of that Act, I make known that in respect of the by-election for a member of the Grootfontein Regional Council, Grootfontein Constituency in the Otjozondjupa Region, I determine -

- (a) 30 April 2013 as the day upon which submissions of nominations of candidates for the election of a member of the Otjozondjupa Regional Council, Grootfontein Constituency, Otjozondjupa Region, shall take place;
- (b) that the place for the submission of the nominations referred to in paragraph (a) above, shall be at the Grootfontein Constituency Office, Grootfontein, Otjozondjupa Region during the hours 09h00 until 11h00; and
- (c) 30 May 2013 as the date upon which a poll for the election referred to in paragraph (a) shall take place.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 26th day of March Two Thousand and Thirteen.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 13

DETERMINATION OF DATE FOR THE HOLDING OF BY-ELECTION FOR THE REGIONAL COUNCIL OF OTJOZONDJUPA: GROOTFONTEIN CONSTITUENCY: OTJOZONDJUPA REGION: ELECTORAL ACT, 1992

Under the powers vested in me by section 10(3) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992 (Act No. 22 of 1992), I determine 30 May 2013 as the date for the holding of a by-election of a member to the Otjozondjupa Regional Council, Grootfontein Constituency, Otjozondjupa Region.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 26th day of March Two Thousand and Thirteen.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

No. 14 2013

NOTIFICATION OF NAME OF PERSON APPOINTED AS RETURNING OFFICER FOR THE BY-ELECTION OF A MEMBER OF THE OTJOZONDJUPA REGIONAL COUNCIL, GROOTFONTEIN CONSTITUENCY: OTJOZONDJUPA REGION: ELECTORAL ACT, 1992

Under the powers vested in me by section 50(1)(c) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I make known that Mr. Frederich Rugharo has been appointed in terms of section 51 of that Act as returning officer at the by-election of a member to the Otjozondjupa Regional Council, Grootfontein Constituency, Otjozondjupa Region.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 26th day of March Two Thousand and Thirteen.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA
President
BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET